
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Thursday, 28 March 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 9 April 2024 at 7.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider 
the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge (Pages 5 - 44) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

7.   Bingham Car Parking Project Update (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan  
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 S Whittaker Service Manager - Finance 

 
53 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
54 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 February 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 13 February 2024 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by th
[...]
and noted from the report that the fees were to 
remain unchanged this year, but as part of the annual review would be looked 
at again next year.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the revised Mobile Homes Fees Policy 2024-2029 be 
approved. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.18 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 4



 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 9 April 2024 

 
LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor N Clarke 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) is a part of the Local Government 

Association’s (LGA) sector support programme. It involves senior councillors 
and officers from other authorities acting as peers to review the Council 
providing supportive, but critical challenge to the Council and its work. It aims 
to highlight areas of good practice, as well as identify areas for improvement 
and ongoing support. 
 

1.2. The Council invited the LGA to conduct a CPC, which took place 15-18 January 
2024. The last Peer Challenge had been undertaken in 2018 and it is 
recommended that CPCs are undertaken every five years. 

 
1.3. This report provides more information about the process that was carried out, 

presents the LGA’s recommendations and outlines the Council’s initial 
response to these recommendations and the resulting action plan.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) accepts the LGA’s feedback report as detailed in Appendix A; 
 

b) accepts the Council’s action plan and response to the recommendations 
as detailed in Appendix B.  

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The delivery of the proposed action plan is a key component of participation in 

the LGA’s CPC process. This ensures that the Council puts into practice a 
number of the recommendations put forward by the Peer Team to ensure the 
Council is delivering the best possible service for residents. 

 
 
 
  

 

page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

[...]
uare, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk   

Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

 

There is a positive culture within the council generally, which is supportive and 

caring. Visible, in-person, ‘practice what you preach’ leadership from the Chief 

Executive and EMT has been a clear contributing factor to this. They work in the 

open plan council office alongside their staff and councillors, accessible and 

approachable to all. This positive culture extends to the proactive relations between 

senior management, staff trade unions, RBC’s employee liaison group and staff more 

generally. Everyone feels valued and supported through this positive work culture.  

Despite the range of support available, the peer team heard throughout its visit that 

not all councillors understand the role of officers and vice versa. Consequently, some 

councillors and officers are not undertaking their roles as strongly and efficiently as 

they could be. Officers for example can take councillors’ questions as criticism, when 

councillors often just want to know how or why the council responds to various 

situations. This can lead to councillors asking fewer questions for fear of offending 

officers, hindering their understanding of how the council operates and relations with 

officers. Some officers can spend significant time drafting and presenting reports to 

councillors at meetings on issues that do not require this level of formality or 

operational detail. RBC should therefore provide further training and enable all 

councillors and officers to understand each other’s roles and codes of conduct, and 

consequently make the best use of all their time. It is key that the council ensures as 

many councillors as possible take up such training whilst the current
[...]
proposals for changes to Bingham’s current car 
parking offer, designed to improve parking in Bingham, encouraging short stay 
rather than all day parking in the town centre in line with the Council’s Off-Street 
Car Parking Strategy.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) recognises the work carried out by the Bingham Car Parking Strategy 
Group; 
 

b) approves reducing the length of stay in the Council’s parking bays in 
Bingham Marketplace to 30 minutes as set out in paragraph 4.9 of the 
report; 

 
c) approves changing restrictions on market days to allow spaces to be 

made available to the public when they are not in use by market traders, 
as set out in paragraph 4.9 of the report; 

 
d) approves changes to Newgate and Needham Street Car Parks to 

introduce charging for parking after 1 hour, as set out in paragraph 4.9 
of the report; and 

 
e) approves establishing a permit scheme at Bingham Arena, creating circa 

30 spaces for long stay, to be made available for a fee to town centre 
businesses, as set out in paragraph 4.9 of the report; and 

 

page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

  

 

f) supports the proposal for Nottinghamshire County Council to reduce the 
length of stay in their parking bays in Bingham Marketplace to 30 
minutes, as set out in paragraph 4.9 of the report. 

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The Council has worked in partnership with Bingham Town Council and 
Nottinghamshire County Council to first understand parking in the town centre 
and then to explore options for possible improvements where challenges have 
been identified. The proposals outlined in paragraph 4.9 are based on the 
analysis of independently gathered data and support the policy objectives of 
the Council’s Off-Street Parking Strategy to: 
 

• Manage parking in order to maintain the vitality and viability of district and 
town centres by ensuring the needs of shoppers and visitors are prioritised. 

• Manage parking provision to ensure 
[...]
ge  Comments 

A. Rushcliffe 
Borough Council 
(RBC) 
Marketplace 
bays (20 spaces) 
– reduce length 
of stay. 

 
See Appendix A  

• Change to 30 min max 
stay (reduction from 2 
hours)  

• Change restrictions on 
Market days to allow 
spaces to be made 
available when they 
are not in use by 
market traders.  

Members of the public 
do not discern between 
which bays are RBC 
and NCC. It is 
therefore essential to 
make changes to RBC 
and NCC bays at the 
same time to avoid any 
confusion.  
 

B. Nottinghamshire 
County Council 
(NCC) 
Marketplace on-
street bays – 
reduce length of 
stay. 

 
See Appendix A  

• Change to 30 min max 
stay (reduction from 2 
hours).  

 

Members of the public 
do not discern between 
which bays are RBC 
and NCC. It is 
therefore essential to 
make changes to RBC 
and NCC bays at the 
same time to avoid any 
confusion. 
 

C. Newgate Street 
– change to 
short stay.  

 
See Appendix A  
 

106 spaces – currently 12 
hours free (no return 
within 3 hours)  
 
Up to 1 hours = free 
1-3 hours = £1 
3-4 hours = £5 
4-12 hours = £10  
 
See 4.10  
 

 

D. Needham Street 
– change to 
longer stay. 

 
See Appendix A 

40 spaces – currently 2 
hours free (£20 for up to 
12 hours)  
 
Up to 1 hours = free 
1-3 hours = £1 
3-4 hours = £5 
4-12 hours = £10  
 
See 4.10 
 

 

page 48



 

  

 

E. Long stay 
permits at 
Bingham Arena 

Create circa 30 spaces for 
long stay, to be made 
available for a fee to town 
centre businesses. This is 
likely to between £200 
and £300 and compares 
favourably with, for 
example Nottingham City 
Council business car 
parking charges. 
 

 

F. Traffic 
Regulation 
Orders (TROs) 
on central 
residential 
streets – 
Nottinghamshire 
County Council 
function.  

Subject to respective 
approvals for the options 
A – E which are expected 
to take circa 6-months.  
 
Once these changes have 
been made, Officers at 
NCC (who are responsible 
for on-street parking) will 
review the impact and 
conside
[...]
plications 

 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report and it is 
important to state that disability parking arrangements will remain unchanged.  
 

7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no crime and disorder implications of this report. 
 

7.5. Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no biodiversity net gain implications associated with this report.  
 
8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The Environment The Council is working to promote active travel, so that those 
that can travel to Bingham on foot/by bike, reducing carbon 
emission associated with driving.  

Quality of Life Working to improve parking will ensure that residents of 
Bingham and the surrounding areas can access support and 

page 52



 

  

 

facilities in the town as well as utilising and supporting local 
businesses.   

Efficient Services The revenue return from the changes proposed will ensure 
that costs for the implementation are covered and that future 
maintenance costs are also covered.  

Sustainable 
Growth 

Working to address parking challenges is intended to ensure 
that Bingham has the necessary infrastructure to continue to 
have a thriving and vibrant town centre, as the area continues 
to grow over the coming years. 

 
9.  Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) recognises the work carried out by Bingham Car Parking Strategy 
Group; 

 
b) approves reducing the length of stay in the Council’s parking bays in 

Bingham Marketplace to 30 minutes as set out in paragraph 4.9 of the 
report; 

 
c) approves changing restrictions on market days to allow spaces to be 

made available to the public when they are not in use by market traders, 
as set out in paragraph 4.9 of the report; 

 
d) approves changes to Newgate and Needham Street Car Parks to 

introduce charging for parking after 1 hour, as set out in paragraph 4.9 
of the report; and 

 
e) approves establishing a permit scheme at Bingham Arena, creating circa 

30 spaces for long stay, to be made available for a fee to town centre 
businesses, as set out in paragraph 4.9 of the report; and 

 
f) supports the proposal for Nottinghamshire County Council to reduce the 

length of stay in their parking bays in Bingham Marketplace to 30 
minutes, as set out in paragraph 4.9 of the report. 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Banks 
Director Neighbourhoods 
0115 914 8438 
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk   
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

• Report to Cabinet 12 September 2023 Update 
on Car Parking in Bingham. 

• Rushcliffe Off-Street Car Parking Strategy 
2023-2027. 

 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Overview of parking locations in 
Bingham 

 

page 53

mailto:dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix A – Parking in Bingham (indicative locations) 

 

RBC 

RBC 
RBC 

NCC 

NCC

C 

NCC

C 

NCC

C Newgate 

Street Car 

Park 

Newgate 

Street 

Car Park 
N

e
e

d
h

am
 S

tr
e

e
t 

C
ar

 P
ar

k 

N
e

e
d

h
am

 S
tr

e
e

t 

C
ar

 P
ar

k 

page 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2024
	6 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge
	Enc. 1 for LGA Corporate Peer Challenge
	Enc. 2 for LGA Corporate Peer Challenge

	7 Bingham Car Parking Project Update
	Enc. 1 for Bingham Car Parking




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors R Bird, T Birch, E Georgiou, N Regan, J Walker, L Way,  T Wells 
and G Williams 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 

 
59 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
60 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 March 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 March 2024 were agreed as a 

true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61 Citizens' Questions 
 

 Question from Isabel Shouler to Councillor Inglis. 
 
“Do you not agree that 1 hour free parking will be detrimental to the businesses 
of Bingham?”  
 
Councillor Inglis responded by thanking Ms Shouler and advised that the 
Council had been assessing a range of tariffs for both Needham and Newgate 
Street cars parks, which as part of a total package of measures would aim to 
improve parking to better support town centre economic vibrancy.  This work 
would be discussed in more detail this evening as part of Agenda Item 7, which 
would include full consideration of both 1 and 2 hour free parking in Newgate 
and Needham Street, and the charging structure for additional hours.   
 
 
 



 

 

62 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Birch to Councillor Inglis 
 
“The basis for the recommendations in the 'Bingham Car Parking Project 
Update' report is the data accrued by traffic data collection company, ITP.  The 
methodology they used to obtain their data consisted solely of 'in person' 
surveys of car park users.  
 
Do you not agree that this methodology shows blatant sampling bias, where 
those residents who are actively avoiding the car parks, because of years of 
being unable to find spaces, are not represented in the data, and therefore the 
results do not reflect the true nature of Bingham's parking crisis?” 
 
Councillor Inglis stated that he did not agree, as the report clearly stated that in 
addition to commissioning on-site surveys the Council had conducted an online 
survey, which had been well publicised on social media and via press releases 
including coverage by the BBC . As a result of this promotional work, the 
survey had received over 1,500 responses and this information was used to 
help inform the package of measures presented in the report this evening.   
 
Councillor Birch asked a supplementary question to Councillor Inglis. 
 
“With regards to the charging options that have been presented tonight, option 
5 has caused public outrage and has been opposed by all local 
representatives. Given the potential for option 5 to detrimentally affect local 
businesses, and impose further financial burdens on residents, might Cabinet 
be inclined to reassess and go for option 4, thereby prioritising the well being of 
local residents and the local business community over short term financial 
gain?”     
 
Councillor Inglis reiterated that details would be explained when Item 7 was 
considered later in the meeting. 
 
Question from Councillor J Walker to the Leader, Councillor Clarke. 
 
“Despite a generally favourable report from our Peer Challenge colleagues, it 
feels like the responses/actions are a done deal.   Almost like the theme in the 
report of the Borough talking 'to' its residents rather than in collaboration with, 
has still not been taken and runs quite deep, as is evident even in response to 
the suggestions, with no mention of any wider engagement.  
 
Will all Councillors and residents get the opportunity to offer suggestions on 
how we can all make the changes suggested in this report and proactively 
engage in the process of improvement?” 
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Walker and advised that the responses and 
actions were designed to highlight work that was underway, which the Peer 
Team were unable to see, as well as future improvements that the Council 
could work on.  The feedback had been welcomed and there was a proposal to 
include an engagement section in the next Communications Strategy, and any 
Councillors or residents that wanted to submit comments were very welcome to 



 

 

do so.  The Leader stated that the Council did have a programme of 
engagement on a wide range of policy items, as well as its biennial residents 
survey. The next survey would be delivered to every household in the Borough 
in the June edition of Rushcliffe Reports and the Council would be delighted to 
receive more feedback from residents.  Whilst developing the new Economic 
Growth Strategy, comments would also be welcomed, and the Leader 
reminded everyone that the Bingham Car Parking survey had also encouraged 
engagement.   
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question to the Leader. 
 
“Would the Communications Strategy come to scrutiny to provide another 
opportunity for engagement?” 
 
The Leader advised that initially the Strategy would be reviewed and it was 
likely that it would be renamed the Engagement and Communications Strategy, 
to reflect that.  Following its adoption, it would then be available for scrutiny.    
 
Question from Councillor Way, on behalf of the Leake Independent Group to 
the Leader, Councillor Clarke. 
 
“With reference to Appendix B, Key Recommendations, page 4, 
Governance/Performance/Culture, Item 7 states ‘RBC should consider 
undertaking a comprehensive review of its scrutiny function, the role and 
number of overview and scrutiny groups, processes and procedures, aligned 
with progressing RBC’s Corporate Strategy, with Councillor engagement at its 
core’.  
  
The subsequent response states that a review was carried out in 2018. As this 
is six years ago, and predates the last two elections, where new Councillors 
have joined, and bearing in mind that this must have been a topic raised many 
times to warrant this recommendation, and is covered at some length on pages 
16 to 17 of the report, is it not time a new review takes place and the scrutiny 
process is itself scrutinised?”  
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Way and advised that a review  was 
undertaken between September 2018 and February 2019 by the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny (CfPS), which was now the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny, and that had been reported to Council in March 2019.  The 
independent review included desk research, observations of meetings, a 
Councillor survey, and many interviews.  The Leader stated that the CfPS had 
recommended a single scrutiny overview group, with task and finish groups to 
investigate specific topics.  This model of scrutiny was widely used in larger 
councils and very different to what had been operating well at Rushcliffe for 
many years, which was recognised by the review team. Therefore, a 
transitional arrangement was approved by Council, which had a smaller 
Overview and Scrutiny Group that reviewed corporate items on a cyclical basis, 
managed requests for scrutiny and work programmes of the three themed 
scrutiny groups.  An internal review of this arrangement was scheduled for 12-
18months time. The Leader confirmed that the transitional arrangements were 
reviewed and reported to Corporate Overview Group in September 2020, when 
it was concluded that the transitional arrangement were a significant 



 

 

improvement on the previous model and that they should be maintained. Views 
of both Councillors and officers were sought as part of this review and were 
detailed in the report.  The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny ran a Scrutiny 
Improvement Review programme and it had also published a self-evaluation 
toolkit, which could be used if it was felt a review was needed.  Further training 
for Chairs and Vice-chairs was planned for this year to focus on quality of 
debate and questioning as well as managing the meeting and that would 
hopefully result in more effective meetings.  
 
Councillor Way asked a supplementary question to the Leader. 
 
“The question about scrutiny had strong links to paragraph 2 on page 16 of the 
Feedback Report and quoted “Officers for example can take Councillors’ 
questions as criticism, when Councillors often just want to know how or why the 
Council responds to various situations.  This can lead to Councillors asking 
fewer questions for fear of offending officers, hindering their understanding of 
how Council operates and relations with officers” and that this was quite 
noticeable sometimes in scrutiny meetings.  What steps could be taken to 
address this issue to promote better working relationships and understanding 
between officers and Councillors. 
 
The Leader hoped that continued training for scrutiny would encourage 
constructive questioning, with constructive criticism and assistance in 
suggesting new ideas, and it was important that all Councillors agreed to have 
those conversations to ensure continued benefits for residents.    
 

63 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
 

 The Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide 
Leadership, Councillor Clarke presented the report of the Chief Executive, 
outlining the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback Report and the 
Council’s initial response to those recommendations, together with the resulting 
action plan.   
 
The Leader stated that the Peer Challenge process should be valued by 
councils, as it shared experiences from its peers, to identify, where necessary, 
any possible improvements that could be made.  The Leader advised that 
many interviews had taken place, and that had led to the production of a very 
supportive and complimentary Feedback Report, which in particular had 
complimented the effective management of the Council’s finances.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan welcomed this positive 
report, and stated that it was interesting to note the suggested areas for 
development and improvement.  It was also particularly satisfying that the 
collective efforts of both Councillors and officers in creating a Council that 
could deliver on its priorities and strategies had been recognised.  Councillor 
Brennan thought that the process had been very helpful in providing 
opportunities to explore in depth how the Council delivered its priorities and 
how it could improve going forward.  She was particularly keen on the team 
recognising the Council’s strategic and place leadership in respect of working 
and influencing partners, as even with relatively small resources, Rushcliffe 
had a credibility to bring partners along and to help shape their policies for the 



 

 

benefit of the Borough.  The Peer team had also acknowledged new 
innovations, such as the Economic Development Strategy, and how that could 
bring investment into the Borough.  Councillor Brennan stated that the process 
had highlighted that Rushcliffe was a well performing Council and had given it 
plenty of things to think about going forward.  
 
Councillor J Wheeler welcomed this positive report, stated that the Peer 
Challenge team had been invited by the Council, and referred to the 
importance of having external reviews.  The report highlighted all the good 
work being done by officers and Councillors, and although it was known that 
Rushcliffe was a very well run Council, having being shortlisted last year for 
Council of the Year, it was always good to look at ways to improve.  Councillor 
Wheeler welcomed the action plan and referred specifically to the importance 
of training and advised that this would continue to be a priority. 
 
Councillor Upton welcomed this excellent report, which the Council should be 
proud of. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the LGA’s feedback report as detailed in Appendix A to the report be 

accepted; and 
 

b) the Council’s action plan and response to the recommendations as 
detailed in Appendix B to the report be accepted. 

 
64 Bingham Car Parking Project Update 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor Inglis 

presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, which provided an 
update on the work of the Bingham Car Parking Strategy Group over the last 
six months.   
 
Councillor Inglis advised that the published report was a recommendation, and 
that he had listened to all the feedback, from Bingham Town Councillors, the 
public and business owners, and read the comments on Bingham Social media 
sites.  He referred to a revised recommendation, altering the recommendation 
in D and stated that the table at paragraph 4.9, which was also referenced in 
recommendations B,C and D had a revised tariff.  
 
Councillor Inglis agreed that parking in Bingham had been an issue for several 
years. The Bingham Car Parking Strategy Group was established in 
September 2023, to better understand the current situation, specifically in 
Bingham, to explore short to medium term solutions to improve parking, by 
changing the length of stay and charges to existing car parks, to prompt 
behaviour change, freeing up capacity for short stay parking.  The Group, 
investigated not only Rushcliffe car parks, it looked at a complete strategy for 
all of Bingham, working in partnership with representatives from Bingham 
Town Council and the County Council, and that challenging work was 
continuing.  Councillor Inglis thanked everyone on the Group for their hard 
work and dedication, and in particular Rushcliffe’s Corporate and Commercial 
Projects Officer.  



 

 

 
Cabinet was advised that a three day survey was commissioned to ITP, an 
independent sustainable transport planning and research consultancy, to 
obtain the current data alongside a public consultation survey, which 
concluded that the high majority of car park users stayed for under two hours, 
the highest percentage under 1 hour and 50% of those under 30 minutes, with 
just a small percentage of long stay, and the main use was for shopping.  The 
Group discussed all options for potential tariffs, with the general consensus 
leaning towards tariff 4, to be considered by officers.  Subsequently to that 
meeting, and from within the Group, tariff 5 was proposed, based on the data 
for 1 hour to 2 hour users that had the potential of freeing up more spaces and 
this was discussed with Group members in taking it forward.  It was noted that 
option 5 was deemed most appropriate to prompt th e  behaviour change for 
freeing up capacity for short stay parking that was recommended in the report 
for an increased churn. However, following publication of the report, some 
concerns had been expressed via social media and emails to the Council 
regarding the original report proposal to introduce a charge after 1 hour. 
 
Councillor Inglis stated that he wanted the Group to achieve the right solution 
so that residents and visitors could park more easily and confirmed that he and 
fellow Cabinet members had carefully considered the recent feedback and he 
hoped that by altering and recommending option 4 rather than option 5, within 
the table at 4.9, it would now be more widely accepted and would be reviewed 
in 12 months.   
 
Cabinet noted that the tariff would apply between 7am and 7pm, which in 
effect, offered free evening parking from 5pm.  The revised free 30 minutes 
and times of operation in both Rushcliffe and County Council owned bays 
around the Marketplace should also generate a higher turn around for very 
quick trips.  Councillor Inglis confirmed that long stay options for business 
owners was not being overlooked, with the opportunity to use 30 spaces at the 
Arena car park on a charged annual permit basis. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Inglis hoped that by reacting to the feedback, 
residents and businesses would accept that everyone wanted the best solution, 
to maintain and increase the vitality and viability of the Town Centre, together 
with a need to manage parking provision, to ensure that it encouraged short 
stay rather than all-day parking, alongside the need to recover the associated 
car park running and maintenance costs to the Council. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton stated that he personally 
used to regularly visit Bingham; however, over the last ten years he had found 
it increasingly difficult to find a car parking space, and sometimes had to park 
on residential streets and he hoped that the proposed changes in the report 
would improve the situation and free up car parking spaces. 
 
Councillor Virdi reiterated that in choosing this option, the expected associated 
revenues were unlikely to cover both revenue and capital costs as highlighted 
in paragraphs 4.11 and 4.12 of the report.  However, the Council remained 
committed to being both prudent and responsible in respect of its finances, and 
recovering costs remained good financial practice.  Councillor Virdi stated that 
a review in 12 months would be helpful to see if positive changes had taken 



 

 

place. 
 
In supporting the revised recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler referred to the 
importance of listening to feedback and given the enthusiastic response from 
businesses regarding the permits at the Arena, it was hoped that this would 
give more churn capacity, as ultimately everyone wanted the same outcome.  It 
was hoped that this would provide the right balance and ensure that Bingham 
continued to thrive. 
 
The Leader echoed comments made and stated that Cabinet had listened to 
feedback, he had spoken with several business owners and those feelings and 
opinions were clear.  The Leader reminded everyone that money was not the 
driver in this proposal, it was about freeing up car parking spaces to help 
businesses and he also reiterated that the Arena car park would be available 
for long term parking, with a chargeable permit.  It was noted that the County 
Council would also be reviewing on-street parking, alongside this, in 
preparation for the proposed changes here, and he was confident that there 
would be a coordinated approach and hoped that this would be a good 
example of collaborative working.  The Leader referred to the 12 month review 
and hoped that it would be successful. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the work carried out by the Bingham Car Parking Strategy Group be 

recognised; 
 

b) reducing the length of stay in the Council’s parking bays in Bingham 
Marketplace to 30 minutes, as set out in the revised paragraph 4.9 of the 
report be approved; 

 

c) changing restrictions on market days to allow spaces to be made 
available to the public when they are not in use by market traders, as set 
out in the revised paragraph 4.9 of the report be approved; 

 

d) changes to Newgate and Needham Street Car Parks to introduce 
charging for parking after 2 hours, as set out in sections C and D in the 
revised paragraph 4.9 of the report be approved;  

 

e) establishing a permit scheme at Bingham Arena, creating circa 30 
spaces for long stay, to be made available for a fee to town centre 
businesses, as set out in the revised paragraph 4.9 of the report be 
approved; and 

 
f) the proposal for Nottinghamshire County Council to reduce the length of 

stay in their parking bays in Bingham Marketplace to 30 minutes, as set 
out in the revised paragraph 4.9 of the report be supported. 
 
Revised Sections C and D Paragraph 4.9 
 

C. Newgate Street –  
Change to short stay 
 

106 spaces – currently 12 hours 
free (no return within 3 hours) 
 



 

 

See Appendix A Up to 2 hours = free 
2-3 hours = £1 
3-4 hours = £5 
4-12 hours = £10 

D. Needham Street –  
Change to longer stay 
 
See Appendix A 

40 spaces – currently 2 hours 
free (£20 for up to 12 hours) 
 
Up to 2 hours = free 
2-3 hours = £1 
3-4 hours = £5 
4-12 hours = £10 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.36 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


